

No. 22-660

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TREVOR MURRAY,
Petitioner,

v.

UBS SECURITIES LLC, AND UBS AG, *Respondents.*

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* AIRLINES FOR
AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

RIVA PARKER
AIRLINES FOR AMERICA
1275 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Suite 1300
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 626-4001

RACHEL A. CHUNG
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 383-5300

ANTON METLITSKY
Counsel of Record
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
7 Times Square
New York, NY 10036
(212) 326-2000
ametlitsky@omm.com

CHRIS A. HOLLINGER
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Two Embarcadero Center
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 984-8700

JASON ZARROW
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
400 S. Hope Street
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 430-6000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. PERMISSIVE STANDARDS FOR RETALIATION CLAIMS DRAIN AGENCY, JUDICIAL, AND EMPLOYER RESOURCES.....	5
II. AN AIR-21 RETALIATION CLAIM REQUIRES PROOF OF RETALIATORY INTENT	10
A. Section 42121(a) Prohibits Discrimination Because Of Protected Activity, Which Requires Retaliatory Intent.....	11
B. Section 42121(b) Confirms That A Retaliation Plaintiff Must Prove The Elements Of Retaliation Under Section 42121(a)	13
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Addis v. Dep't of Lab.</i> , 575 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>Armstrong v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 880 F.3d 377 (7th Cir. 2018).....	20
<i>Babb v. Wilkie</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1168 (2020).....	19
<i>Blackorby v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 849 F.3d 716 (8th Cir. 2017).....	20
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 204 (2014).....	17
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991).....	16
<i>Carroll v. U.S. Dep't of Lab.</i> , 78 F.3d 352 (8th Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Nat'l Ass'n of African Am.- Owned Media</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1009 (2020).....	11, 14, 17, 19
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998).....	12
<i>Dakota, Minn. & E. R.R. Corp. v. U.S. Dep't of Lab. Admin. Rev. Bd.</i> , 948 F.3d 940 (8th Cir. 2020).....	20
<i>Doyle v. U.S. Sec'y of Lab.</i> , 285 F.3d 243 (3d Cir. 2002)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Dubin v. United States</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1557 (2023).....	11, 14
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 768 (2015).....	15
<i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1793 (2022).....	6
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009).....	16
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006).....	12, 18
<i>Hasan v. U.S. Dep’t of Lab.</i> , 400 F.3d 1001 (7th Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>Heim v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 849 F.3d 723 (8th Cir. 2017).....	20
<i>Ind. Mich. Power Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Lab.</i> , 278 F. App’x 597 (6th Cir. 2008)	20
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005).....	11, 13
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....	16
<i>Jones v. U.S. Dep’t of Lab.</i> , 148 F. App’x 490 (6th Cir. 2005)	20
<i>Kaufman v. Perez</i> , 745 F.3d 521 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991).....	14
<i>Kuduk v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 768 F.3d 786 (8th Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach, Fla.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1945 (2018).....	6
<i>Neylon v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 968 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2020).....	20
<i>Octane Fitness, LLC v. ICON Health & Fitness, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 545 (2014).....	7
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	6, 7
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009).....	4, 13
<i>Schaffer ex rel. Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005).....	16
<i>Staub v. Proctor Hosp.</i> , 562 U.S. 411 (2011).....	11, 12, 18
<i>Tompkins v. Metro-N. Commuter R.R. Co.</i> , 983 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2020)	20
<i>Twp. of Tinicum v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 582 F.3d 482 (3d Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013).....	5, 6, 9, 11, 13, 19

v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Watson v. Ft. Worth Bank & Tr.</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988).....	17
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007).....	12
STATUTES	
10 U.S.C. § 4701(c)(6).....	19
12 U.S.C. § 1831j(f)	19
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(h)(1)(A).....	12
18 U.S.C. § 1514A(b)(2).....	1, 11
29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(1)	12
38 U.S.C. § 4316(a).....	12
38 U.S.C. § 4316(b)(1)(B)	12
42 U.S.C. § 2000d.....	12
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1)	12
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(m)	15
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 5851	19
42 U.S.C. § 12112(a).....	12
49 U.S.C. § 20109.....	20
49 U.S.C. § 20109(d)(2)(A)(i).....	20
49 U.S.C. § 40122(g)(2)(A)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
49 U.S.C. § 42121(a).....	4, 11
49 U.S.C. § 42121(b)(1)	11, 13, 14, 15
49 U.S.C. § 42121(b)(2)	11, 14
49 U.S.C. § 42121(b)(2)(A)	3
49 U.S.C. § 42121(b)(2)(B)(iii).....	4, 7, 13, 15
49 U.S.C. § 42121(b)(2)(B)(iv)	16, 17
49 U.S.C. § 42121(b)(3)	4, 11, 16
49 U.S.C. § 42121(b)(3)(B)	13
Pub. L. No. 106-181, 114 Stat. 61 (2000)	1, 19
Pub. L. No. 107-204, 116 Stat. 745 (2002)	11
 REGULATIONS	
29 C.F.R. § 1797.104(b)(2)	3, 7
29 C.F.R. § 1979.104(c)	7
29 C.F.R. § 1979.104(d).....	7
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
David Sherwyn et al., <i>In Defense of Mandatory Arbitration of Employment Disputes: Saving the Baby, Tossing out the Bath Water, and Constructing a New Sink in the Process</i> , 2 U. Pa. J. Lab. & Emp. L. 73 (1999).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Jessica K. Fink, <i>Protected By Association? The Supreme Court’s Incomplete Approach To Defining The Scope Of The Third-Party Retaliation Doctrine</i> , 63 Hastings L.J. 521 (2012).....	9
Joseph J. Ward, <i>A Call for Price Waterhouse II: The Legacy of Justice O’Connor’s Direct Evidence Requirement for Mixed- Motive Employment Discrimination Claims</i> , 61 Alb. L. Rev. 627 (1997).....	10
Retaliation, Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	11
S. Rep. No. 105-278 (1998).....	19
